Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Walter Reithmaier (CEO)

Type of equipment: RFID Reader with BLE interface (2.4 GHz, 13,56 MHz, 125 kHz);
(Note: 2.4 GHz BT and 13.56 MHz are separate reports)
Type designation*: 10090-640
Parts of the system:  Reference device is a single unit
Version of EUT As received
Serial number:  15000176
15000177
Power supply:
DC on USB interface (5 V nom.)
highest frequency generated or
used
within the EUT
generated frequency < 108 MHz
Table 4
Document Number:  TR-713254909-05 (Revision 1)
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 5 of 30
Marking plate
Table 5
Document Number:  TR-713254909-05 (Revision 1)
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 6 of 30
1.5 Product Information
1.5.1 Technical Description
The RFID Reader 10090-640 controls and monitors accesses.
1.5.2 EUT Port/Cable Identification
Port Usage Type Screened
P1 – USB
approx. 1.0 m DC power
serial interface
Yes
Table 6
1.5.3 EUT Accessories / AE Identification
Accessory / AE
description
Type designation S/N or ID Manufacturer
RFID Tag card  “TestCard” --- Baltech AG
Notebook E406 NA lenovo
Table 7
Document Number:  TR-713254909-05 (Revision 1)
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 7 of 30
1.5.4 Test Configuration
Configuration Description
DC Powered Connected to Notebook for power supply
Table 8
1.5.5 Modes of Operation
Mode Description
Reading TAG continuously Reading TAG continuously
Table 9
1.6 Deviations from the Standard
none
Document Number:  TR-713254909-05 (Revision 1)
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 8 of 30
1.7 EUT Modification Record
The table below details modifications made to the EUT during the test programme.
The modifications incorporated during each test are recorded on the appropriate test pages.
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By
Date Modification
Fitted
Serial Number:
0 As supplied by the customer Not Applicable Not Applicable
Table 10
1.8 Test Location
TÜV SÜD Product Service conducted the following tests at our Straubing Test Laboratory.
Test Name Name of Engineer(s)
Configuration and Mode: Transmitting continuously and waiting for badge (RFID card)
20 dB Bandwidth Patrick Müller
Field Strength of any Emission Patrick Müller
Frequency Tolerance Under Temperature Variations Patrick Müller
AC Power Line Conducted Emissions Patrick Müller
Table 11
Office Address:
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Document Number:  TR-713254909-05 (Revision 1)
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 9 of 30
2 Test Setups
2.1.1.1 Radiated Emission in Fully or Semi Anechoic Room
EUT
Fully or semi anechoic room